

**SC 791/2022**  
**STATE Vs. CHAMAN**  
**FIR no. 584/2022**  
**PS Rajouri Garden**

**27.03.2026**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused absent.  
Ld. Counsel for the accused.

File perused. Heard.

Case is fixed for PE.

An application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of the accused. Ld. Counsel further submits that he is ready to examine the PW and shall not dispute the identity of the accused at any stage, in present case. Heard. Allowed.

Process of summons issued to the PW Inspector Ravinder Verma received back duly served. However, PW Inspector Ravinder has sent request.

Perusal of record reveals that on date of hearing 27.03.2025 and 20.11.2025 also the exemption request of PW Ravinder Verma was allowed, but in vain. It is apparent that PW Ravinder Verma had made a habit of sending repeated exemptions and today's ground of exemption is not reasonable. Hence, no ground is made out for allowing the request of Inspector Ravinder for today.

Considering the facts of the case, issue B/Ws in sum of

Contd....

Rs.2,000/- against the PW Inspector Ravinder Verma and also issue notice to the concerned DCP to explain the conduct of the PW Inspector Ravinder Verma for his absence despite service of summons.

Put up on 29.04.2026 for PE. Also issue summons to the MHC(M) to produce the case property and relevant registers.

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned DCP for information.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/27.03.2026**